realized) and the estimated net interest income in each alternative interest rate environment (assumes market and
product interest rates have a parallel shift in rates across all maturities by the indicated change in rates). Projected cash
flows for each scenario are based upon varying prepayment assumptions to model likely customer behavior changes
as market rates change. Estimations of net interest income used in preparing the table below were based upon the
assumptions that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities does not change
materially and that any repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at anticipated product and market rates for the
alternative rate environments as of the dates presented. The estimation of net interest income does not include any
projected gains or losses related to the sale of loans or securities, or income derived from non-interest income sources,
but does include the use of different prepayment assumptions in the alternative interest rate environments. It is
important to consider that estimated changes in net interest income are for a cumulative four-quarter period. These do
not reflect the earnings expectations of management.
Change Net Interest Income At September 30,
(in Basis Points) 2018 2017

in Interest Rates(1) Amount
($)

Change
($)

Change
(%)

Amount
($)

Change
($)

Change
(%)

(Dollars in thousands)
 -100 bp $201,434 $1,221 0.61  % $181,200 $(6,623) (3.53)%
  000 bp 200,213 — — 187,823 — —
+100 bp 196,272 (3,941 ) (1.97) 189,259 1,436 0.76
+200 bp 190,872 (9,341 ) (4.67) 188,508 685 0.36
+300 bp 184,603 (15,610) (7.80) 186,299 (1,524 ) (0.81)

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, parallel, and permanent change in interest rates at all
maturities.

The net interest income projection was higher in the base case scenario at September 30, 2018 compared to September
30, 2017 due mainly to an increase in earning assets in connection with the acquisition of CCB. The net interest
income projections decreased from the base case in all rising rate scenarios at September 30, 2018, while at September
30, 2017 the net interest income projection improved in the +100 and +200 basis point scenarios before decreasing in
the +300 basis point scenario. This change is consistent with the decrease in the one-year gap at September 30, 2018

[…]

represents the difference between the MVPE in the base case (assumes the forward market interest rates implied by
the yield curve are realized) and the MVPE in each alternative interest rate environment (assumes market interest rates
have a parallel shift in rates). Projected cash flows for each scenario are based upon varying prepayment assumptions
to model likely customer behavior as market rates change. The estimations of the MVPE used in preparing the table
below were based upon the assumptions that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing
liabilities does not change, that any repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at current product or market rates for the
alternative rate environments as of the dates presented, and that different prepayment rates were used in each
alternative interest rate environment. The estimated MVPE results from the valuation of cash flows from financial
assets and liabilities over the anticipated lives of each for each interest rate environment. The table below presents the
effects of the changes in interest rates on our assets and liabilities as they mature, repay, or reprice, as shown by the
change in the MVPE for alternative interest rates.
Change Market Value of Portfolio Equity At September 30,
(in Basis Points) 2018 2017

in Interest Rates(1) Amount
($)

Change
($)

Change
(%)

Amount
($)

Change
($)

Change
(%)

(Dollars in thousands)
 -100 bp $1,498,631 $53,683 3.72  % $1,446,537 $(13,891) (0.95 )%
  000 bp 1,444,948 — — 1,460,428 — —
+100 bp 1,281,910 (163,038) (11.28) 1,352,558 (107,870 ) (7.39 )
+200 bp 1,087,644 (357,304) (24.73) 1,173,891 (286,537 ) (19.62)
+300 bp 888,611 (556,337) (38.50) 969,747 (490,681 ) (33.60)

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, parallel, and permanent change in interest rates at all
maturities.

The percentage change in the Bank's MVPE at September 30, 2018 was more adversely impacted in the increasing
interest rate scenarios than at September 30, 2017. This was due primarily to an increase in interest rates between the
two periods. As long-term interest rates increase, repayments on mortgage-related assets are more likely to decrease
and only be realized through significant changes in borrowers' lives such as divorce, death, job-related relocations, or
other events as there is less economic incentive for borrowers to prepay their debt, resulting in an increase in the